ITEM NO.21+23+56

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

ITEM 21

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 663/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 10800/2014 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 10476/2014 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 552/2015 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 632/2015 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 936/2015 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 185/2016 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 4000/2018 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 4002/2018 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

PAWAN VIR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.29715/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.29706/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.29720/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION)

ITEM 23

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 2138/2023

(IA No.37248/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.37252/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.37251/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION and IA No.37255/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.37250/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.37258/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

ITEM 56

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 7113/2023

(IA No.40673/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.40660/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.40669/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.40681/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.40656/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION and IA No.40667/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

WITH

SLP (CIVIL) DIARY NO.3868/2023 (Taken on Board)

Date: 27-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shrey Kapoor, AOR

Mr. Karan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Manik Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Nagpal, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Saini, Adv.

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR

Mr. Neelmani Pant, Adv.

Ms. Kriti Dang, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

Hem Lata Rao, Adv.

Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

Permission to file special leave petition is granted. Issue notice returnable within four weeks.

Delay in filing/refiling special leave petition(s) as well as in filing applications for substitution is condoned. Abatement if any, is set aside.

Applications for substitution in SLP (CIVIL)
Diary No. 663/2023, SLP (CIVIL) Diary No(s).
2138/2023 and SLP (CIVIL) Diary No.7113/2023 are
allowed. Cause titled be amended accordingly.

Application for deletion in SLP (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 7113/2023 is allowed. The name of deceased Phoolo Devi – Appellant No.1 in RFA No.522 of 2015

and Respondent No.1 in RFA No.1139 of 2015 before the High Court is deleted from the array of the parties, at the risk of the petitioner(s). Cause title be amended accordingly.

Any recovery to be made from the petitioner(s) in pursuance to the impugned order with respect to compensation already paid shall remain stayed.

SLP (CIVIL) DIARY NO.3868/2023.

Taken on board.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s) states that this special leave petition arises out of the same impugned judgment and order(s) in the matters which are listed today.

Tag along with SLP (Civil) Diary No.663/2023.

List SLP (Civil) Diary NO.3868/2023 on 03.03.2023.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS (Beena Jolly) Court Master