SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 663/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 10800/2014 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 10476/2014 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 552/2015 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 632/2015 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 936/2015 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 185/2016 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 4000/2018 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 4002/2018 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

PAWAN VIR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY SLP(C) D.NO. 3868/2023 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.]...FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.29715/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.29706/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.29720/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION)

WITH

Diary No(s). 3868/2023 (IV-B) (IA No.47376/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 03-03-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Karan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Manik Kapoor, Adv. Mr. Shrey Kapoor, AOR

Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. AAG

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. AAG

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following

2

Diary No(s). 3868/2023

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu and Mr. Samar Vijay Singh learned counsel accept notice on behalf of the respondents. Six weeks' time is allowed to file counter affidavit.

Until further orders of this Court, the recovery to be made from the petitioner(s) in pursuance to the impugned order with respect to the compensation already paid shall remain stayed.

At the oral request made by the learned counsel for the petitioner(s), respondent Nos.4 and 5 who are stated to be proforma respondents are hereby permitted to be deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioner(s). Cause title be amended accordingly.

Tag along with SLP (civil) Diary No.663/2023.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS (Beena Jolly)
Court Master