

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 3528/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-10-2022 in RFA No. 363/2016 17-10-2022 in RFA No. 431/2016 17-10-2022 in RFA No. 113/2017 17-10-2022 in RFA No. 2202/2017 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

SATISH KUMAR & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.82742/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.82740/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.82733/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.82737/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.82736/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.82745/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 04-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Karan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Manik Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Shrey Kapoor, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file the special leave petition is granted.

Delay in filing special leave petition, refiling special leave petition as well as in filing application for substitution is condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside.

Issue notice.

I.A. No.82733/2023

Application seeking substitution of Lrs of deceased Rajinder Singh stands allowed. Lrs of deceased Rajinder Singh be brought on record of the case. Cause title be amended accordingly.

Considering the facts, any recovery to be made from the petitioners in pursuance to the impugned order with respect to the compensation already paid, shall remain stayed.

Tag alongwith SLP(C) No. 5027-5034/2023.

(SONIA GULATI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)