## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)...... Diary No. 8147/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-09-2022 in RFA No. 1297/2015 and in RFA No. 1073/2015 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

INDRAWATI (DECEASED) THROUGH HER LRS & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.106818/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.106823/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.106824/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.106826/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.106822/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.106821/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.106827/2023-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT and IA No.106825/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date: 25-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE [VACATION BENCH] HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Kirti Dang, Adv. Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file special leave petition is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

I. A. Nos. 106823/2023. 106824/2023, 106825/2023, and

2

106826/2023 would be examined along with the main petition.

List along with SLP(C) D. No. 663 of 2023.

Till the next date of hearing, let no recovery from the petitioners take place.

(SNEHA DAS) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)