SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5027-5034/2023 PAWAN VIR & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only SLP (C) nos. 5027-34 of 2023, 5008-16/23, 4985-5005/23, 4832-37/23, 9697-9700/23 and 11838-39 of 2023 are to be listed before the Ld. Registrar)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5008-5016/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.37248/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.37252/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.37251/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.37255/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.37250/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.37258/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 4985-5005/2023 (IV-B)

(.FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.40673/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.40660/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.40669/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.40681/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.40656/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.40667/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

SLP(C) No. 6968-6976/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.58006/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 4832-4837/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.47376/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 9697-9700/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.82742/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.82740/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.82733/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.82737/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.82736/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.82745/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 11838-11839/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 10865-10866/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14596-14600/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.110726/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.110729/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.110730/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.110732/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.110725/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.110727/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.110728/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.110731/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date: 16-08-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.

Ms. Divya Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

Mr. Shrey Kapoor , AOR

Ms. Neelam Singh, AOR

Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR

Mr. Neelmani Pant, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Hans, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Nagpal

Mr. Rajiv Sariu

Mr. Umesh Shankar, AOR

Mr. Akasyh Elango

Mr. Saurav Sachdeva, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. AAG

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Jain, Adv

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (C) Nos.5027-5034/2023

Despite due service in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 6, there is no appearance on their behalf.

However, Mr.Ashutosh Jain, Adv. appearing for Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR, seeks and is granted two weeks time as a last chance, to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Two weeks time, is granted to the petitioner, for furnishing fresh particulars and to take fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos. 4 and 5.

List again on 09.10.2023.

SLP(C) No. 5008-5016/2023

Despite due service in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 7, there is no appearance on their behalf.

However, Mr.Ashutosh Jain, Adv. appearing for Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR, seeks and is granted two weeks time as a last chance, to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Two weeks time, is granted to the petitioner, for furnishing fresh particulars and to take fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos. 8 and 9.

However, ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that Respondent No.9 is party in connected matters and service upon him is already complete. Therefore, Respondent No. 9 is not required to be served again. Registry to verify and report accordingly.

List again on 09.10.2023.

SLP(C) No. 4985-5005/2023

Despite due service in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 5, there is no appearance on their behalf.

Awaits service of notice in respect of respondent nos. 4 and 6 to 9.

List again on 09.10.2023.

SLP(C) No. 4832-4837/2023

Mr. Ashutosh Jain, Adv. appearing for Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR, seeks and is granted two weeks time as a last chance, to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Two weeks time, is granted to the petitioner, for furnishing fresh particulars and to take fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

List again on 09.10.2023.

SLP(C) No. 9697-9700/2023

Despite due service in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 5 and 9, there is no appearance on their behalf.

Two weeks time, is granted to the petitioner, for furnishing fresh particulars and to take fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos. 6 to 8.

List again on 09.10.2023.

SLP(C) No. 11838-11839/2023

Despite due service in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 3, there is no appearance on their behalf.

Accordingly, matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Vivek Saxena Registrar

Rk