ITEM NO.37

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5027-5034/2023

PAWAN VIR & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only SLP (C) nos. 5027-34 of 2023, 5008-16/23, 4985-5005/23, 4832-37/23, 9697-9700 and 10865 of 2023 are to be listed before the Ld. Registrar)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5008-5016/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.37248/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.37252/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.37251/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.37255/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.37250/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.37258/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

- SLP(C) No. 4985-5005/2023 (IV-B) (.FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.40673/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.40660/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.40669/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.40681/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.40656/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.40667/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)
- SLP(C) No. 6968-6976/2023 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.58006/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
- SLP(C) No. 4832-4837/2023 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.47376/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
- SLP(C) No. 9697-9700/2023 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.82742/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.82740/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.82733/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.82737/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.82736/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.82745/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)
- SLP(C) No. 11838-11839/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 10865-10866/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14596-14600/2023 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.110726/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.110729/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.110730/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.110732/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.110725/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.110727/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.110728/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.110731/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 24431-24432/2023 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.200792/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.200793/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 06-12-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Piyush Hans, Adv.

Ms. Pearl Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Tilak Vij, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Singh, AOR

Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR

Ms. Apoorva Singh, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

Ms. Chandni Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Raghav Nagpal, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Sarin, Adv.

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

Mr. Shrey Kapoor , AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. AAG

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR

Ms. Anjali Pathak, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos. 5027-5034/2023

Despite due service on respondent nos.3 and 6, there is no appearance.

Only Memo of Appearance filed by Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Ld. Advocate in respect of respondent nos.1 and 2. Two weeks time, is granted to representing counsel to file vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for petitioner has failed to take fresh steps and furnish fresh particulars, for effecting service upon respondent nos.4 and 5.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 5008-5016/2023

Despite due service on respondent nos.4 to 7, there is no appearance.

Only Memo of Appearance filed by Dr. Monika Gusain, Ld. Advocate in respect of respondent nos.1 and 2. Two weeks time, is granted to representing counsel to file vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit.

Only Memo of Appearance filed by Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Ld. Advocate in respect of respondent no.3. Two weeks time, is granted to representing counsel to file vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit.

As per office report, Ld. counsel for petitioner has failed to take fresh steps and furnish fresh particulars, for effecting service upon respondent nos.8 and 9.

As regards service on respondent nos.8 and 9, Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that respondent no.9 is petitioner in SLP(C) No. 4985-5005/2023. Hence, service may be deemed to be complete on respondent no.9.

He further submits that application for deletion in respect of respondent no.8 will be filed. Two weeks time, is granted for the said purpose.

List again on 06.02.2024.

SLP(C) No. 4985-5005/2023

Despite due service on respondent nos.1 to 9, there is no appearance.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 4832-4837/2023

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Ld. Counsel had accepted notice on behalf of respondent nos.1 and 2 but no vakalatnama has been filed so far. Four weeks time, as a last chance is granted to file the vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Respondent nos.4 and 5 have been deleted from the array of parties vide order dated 03.03.2023 passed by Hon'ble Court.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for petitioner, to take fresh steps to issue notice to respondent no.3.

List again on 06.02.2024.

SLP(C) No. 9697-9700/2023

Despite due service on respondent nos.1 to 5, there is no appearance.

Ld. counsel for petitioner has failed to take fresh steps and furnish fresh particulars, for effecting service upon respondent nos.6 to 8.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 10865-10866/2023

Only Memo of Appearance filed by Dr. Monika Gusain, Ld. Advocate in respect of respondent nos.1 and 2. Two weeks time, is granted as a last chance to representing counsel to file vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit.

As per office report, Ld. counsel for petitioner has failed to take fresh steps and furnish fresh particulars, for effecting service upon respondent nos.5 and 6.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that respondent nos.5 and 6 are the proforma respondents and seeks time to take appropriate action in respect of respondent no.5 Two weeks time, is granted for the said purpose.

As regards respondent no.6, Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that notice be issued on the address already provided by him in the petition. Fresh steps be taken in this regard within two weeks time. As requested, dasti in addition, is permitted.

List again on 06.02.2024.

VIVEK SAXENA Registrar